
The University of Maine The University of Maine 

DigitalCommons@UMaine DigitalCommons@UMaine 

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents 

1941 

Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors and other Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors and other 

officers of the Town of Castle Hill For the Municipal Year Ending officers of the Town of Castle Hill For the Municipal Year Ending 

March 1, 1941 March 1, 1941 

Castle Hill (Me.) 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs 

 Part of the United States History Commons 

Repository Citation Repository Citation 
Castle Hill (Me.), "Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors and other officers of the Town of 
Castle Hill For the Municipal Year Ending March 1, 1941" (1941). Maine Town Documents. 10280. 
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/10280 

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Maine Town Documents by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more 
information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/495?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/10280?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F10280&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


CASTLE HILL
MAINE

Annual Report of 
the Municipal Officers

For the Year Ending
March 1, 1941



Annual Report
of the

Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors 

and other officers

of the

Town of Castle Hill

For the Municipal Year Ending
March 1, 1941

Houlton Publishing Company, Houlton, Maine



TOWN OFFICERS FOR THE YEAR 1940

Selectmen and Assessors 
PHINEAS F. ELLIS R. MILFORD McHATTEN

ISAAC B. YORK
Overseers of the Poor

PHINEAS F. ELLIS R. MILFORD McHATTEN
ISAAC B. YORK LILLA PORTER

Budget Committee and Advisory Board
A. A. TARR JOHN HOFFSES

C. G. R. CHANDLER IVAN SAWYER
F. M. DUDLEY HERMAN McHATTEN

Town Clerk 
LILLA PORTER

Treasurer 
AVIS E. DUDLEY 
School Committee 

P. F. ELLIS F. M. DUDLEY LELAND SMITH
Superintendent of Schools 

ELMER H. WEBBER 
Collector of Taxes

H. W. THOMPSON, 1929, 1930 and 1931 Books 
ERVIN DUDLEY, 1933 Book

HERMAN McHATTEN, 1934, 1935, 1937, 1939 
and 1940 Books

Road Commissioner 
LAURENCE CHANDLER 

Health Officer 
LELAND SMITH 

Fire Inspector
HERMAN McHATTEN 

Auditor
W. FRANK GARDNER

2



1936

1937

1938

1939

1940

VALUATION OF TOWN OF CASTLE HILL

APRIL 1, 1940

Real Estate, Resident

Real Estate, Non Resident

Total Real Estate

$217,639.00

78,492.00

$296,131.00'

Personal Estate, Resident

Personal Estate, Non-Resident

Total Personal Estate

Value of Land

Value of Buildings

Total Value of Town

$22,350.00

1,032.00

$ 23,382.00

$187,617.00

108,514.00

$319,513.00'

3



ITEMIZED LIST OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Horses

Colts, 3 to 4 yrs.

Cows

Oxen

2 years old

Swine over 10 in No.

Poultry over 50 in No.

Total Value

No. Ave. Val. Total Val.

133 $ 90.00 $11,905.00

1 100.00 100.00

188 27.50 5,179.00

7 25.00 175.00

29 23.00 657.00

9 4.00 36.00

300 .50 150.00

$18,202.00

4



EXEMPT LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY
No.

Colts, Draft under 3 yrs. 3
Yearlings 58

Ave. Val. 
$83.00 

11.00

Total Val.
$ 250.00

631.00

Sheep (to 35 in No.) 80
Swine (to 10 in No.) 171
Poultry (to 50 in No.) 1750

4.00
6.00

.50

320.00
1,011.00

875.00

Total Value $3,087.00

ALL OTHER KINDS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

Stock in Trade
Gas Engines 22
Gasoline Tanks 1
Musical Instruments 13
Radios 80
Tractors 18
Black Foxes 5

$ 250.00
640.00
50.00

650.00
1,365.00
2,075.00

150.00

Total

Amount of Taxable Livestock brought 
forward

Grand Total of Personal Property

Number of Inhabitants, 660

Number of Polls Taxed, 156

Number of Polls Not Taxed, 10

Rate of Taxation, .055

Total Acreage, 22,383

$ 5,180.00

18,202.00

$23,382.00

5



ASSESSMENTS

LIST OF ASSESSMENTS
Highways
State Aid Construction 
Third Class Maintenance 
Common Schools
High School Tuition 
Repairs and Appliances 
Town Officers’ Salaries 
Incidental
Interest and Insurance
Support of Poor
Mothers’ Aid
Aid to Dependent Children 
Prevention of Tuberculosis 
Highway Patrol
Mapleton Fire Department 
Town Debt
Public Health Work
W.P.A. Sponsor Work
Snow Fence
County Tax
State Tax
School Fund Interest 
Overlay

Total Assessment

$ 800.00
799.50
207.00

3,600.00
1,300.00

125.00
1,550.00

600.00
500.00

1,500.00
120.00
880.00

33.00
600.00

50.00
1,000.00

47.00
1,000.00

100.00
606.10

2,266.71
158.83
198.14

$18,041.28
6



COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Treasurer’s Cash
Unpaid Taxes

1940
1939
1938
1937
1935
1934
1933
1931
1930
1929

Tax Deeds and Liens
Notes Receivable
Real Estate
Deferred Charges

W.P.A. Special Resolve
W.P.A. State Aid Road

Total Assets

Liabilities over Assets

Mar. 1,1940

$ 787.31

5,153.15
28.55
25.58
66.28
47.58
82.40

558.16
355.36
77.01

9,034.99
60.10

1,450.00

823.94
1,328.76

Mar. 1, 1941

$ 674.34

6,495.51
86.26
26.05
24.08
62.64
47.58
82.40

365.93
242.96

74.89
9,877.72

1,450.00

$19,879.17 $19,510.36

1,614.54 1,736.31

$21,493.71 $21,246.67
LIABILITIES

Unpaid Warrants
Notes Pavable 
Bonds Payable
M. S. Fund
Unexpended Balance

$ 1,659.45 
1,825.00 

12,000.00 
3,647.16 
2.362.10

3,925.34

11,000.00
3,647.16
2,674.17

$21,493.71 $21,246.67

7



ANALYSIS OF TOWN DEBT

March 1, 1940 Balance:

Increased by:
2 Town Orders Paid
Overdraft per Summary

Reduced by:
Appropriation for Bonds

March 1, 1941 Balance

$1,614.54

$ 114.33
1,007.44

1,121.77

$2,736.31

1,000.00

$1,736.31

UNEXPENDED BALANCES

Education Dept.
Fire Dept.
Auto Excise Tax 
Old Age Assistance 
Selectmen 
State Aid Patrol

Mar. 1, 1940 
$ 1,790.61 

100.00 
238.73 
134.96 
97.80

Mar. 1, 1941 
$ 1,946.04 

50.00 
289.78 
168.71

219.64

$ 2,362.10 $ 2,674.17

TREASURER'S REPORT

Receipts
Taxes:

Herman McHattan, 1940
Herman McHattan, 1939
Herman McHattan, 1938

$11,548.77
1,477.82

2.50

8



Herman McHatten, 1937 
Herman McHattan, 1935
H. W. Thompson, 1931
H. W. Thompson, 1930
H. W. Thompson, 1929 
Tax Deeds and Liens 
Auto Excise Tax, 1940 
Auto Excise Tax, 1941

Total from Taxes

Notes:

Lance Lovely
General Government:

State of Maine Hear Bounty 
State of Maine, Bank Stock Tax 
Rent Currier Camp
Stumpage
WPA Camp
Rent in Lieu of Taxes
Lien Cost
R. F. Ellis Refund 
Sale of Post Wood 
Bernard Kinney, Surfacing 
Conaud Machine Co., Refund 
Carroll Forbes Refund 
Town Clerk, Dog Tax

Total General Government

Highways:
State of Maine, 50-50 Roads 
State of Maine, State Aid 
State of Maine, Unimproved 
State of Maine, Third Class 
State of Maine, Special Resolve

1.50
3.64

192.23
112.40

2.12
2,746.34

366.13
289.78

$16,743.23

60.10

$ 20.00
4.08

48.50
14.25
20.00

115.85
54.90

1.90
293.95

8.75
19.65

5.00
58.20

665.03

$ 49.98
1,567.00 

258.91 
10.65 

813.44

9



Various for Snow Removal
Rental Gravel Loader

66.78
431.60

Total for Highways

Welfare: 
Eddie Coro 
Geo. Van Watt 
Bernard Boyles 
Wilford McHattan 
B. F. McPherson 
John Young 
Mrs. John Wells 
Norman Ferris 
Edw. Richardson 
Allen Tapley

3,198.36

$ .48
4.00
5.25

43.29
31.50

7.00
10.00
44.80

6.45
2.00

154.77
Education:

State of Maine, School Fund
State of Maine, Equalization Fund 
E. H. Webber, Refund

$1,906.80
1,543.00

14.00

3,463.80
Miscellaneous:

Northern Nat. Bank, Temp. Loan
Interest on Taxes and Liens

$500.00
184.46

684.46

Total Receipts
Balance March 1, 1940

Total Available 
291 Warrants Paid

Balance March 1, 1941

$24,969.75
787.31

$25,757.06
25,082.72

$ 674.34
10



RECONCILIATION CASH BALANCE

Check Book Balance $ 674.34
Outstanding Checks 1,047.61

$1,721.95

Bank Balance February 28, 1941 $1,170.49
Deposit not credited 551.46

$1,721.95

AVIS DUDLEY, Treasurer

COLLECTOR’S ACCOUNTS

H. W. Thompson, 1929

Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $ 77.01
By Treasurer’s Receipts 2.12

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941 $74.89

H. W. Thompson, 1930
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $355.36
By Treasurer’s Receipts 112.40

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941 $242.96

H. W. Thompson, 1931
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $558.16
By Treasurer’s Receipts 192.23

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941 $365.93

Herman McHatten, 1934 
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $47.58

11



By Treasurer’s Receipts None

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941

Herman McHatten, 1935
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $66.28
By Treasurer’s Receipts 3.64

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941

Herman McHatten, 1937
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $25.58
By Treasurer’s Receipts 1.50

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941

Herman McHatten, 1938 
Balance Due Town March 1, 1940 $28.55
By Treasurer’s Receipts 2.50

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941

Herman McHatten, 
Balance Due Town, March 1, 1940 
By Treasurer’s Receipts 

Liens
Cash on Hand not Deposited

1939

$1,477.82
3,589.07

8.91

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941

Herman McHatten, 1940
To Commitment 
Supplemental Tax

$18,041.28
3.00

$47.58

$62.64

$24.08:

$26.05

$5,153.15-

$5,075.80'

$ 77.35

$18,044.28.

Treasurer’s Receipts $11,548.77

12



Cash on Hand Not Deposited 10.61

Balance Due Town March 1, 1941
$11,559.38 
$ 6,484.90

DELINQUENT TAXES, 1929

Argraves, Leo 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, Henry Jr.

Total

$19.23
46.38

9.28

$74.89

DELINQUENT TAXES, 1930

Argraves, Leo 
Clark, Peter 
Carman, George 
Dudley, M. A. 
Foote, Stanley 
Lovely, Claude 
McPherson, Lewis 
McLellan. Andrew 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, Henry Jr. 
Sinclair, Herbert 
Wilcox, Ralph 
York, Isaac 
Welts, L. D.

$15.60
31.00
20.50
17.00
11.90
14.40
24.50
16.51
34.30
14.00
22.25

3.50

17.50

$242.96

13



UNPAID TAXES, 1931

Argraves, Leo 
Clark, Peter 
Dudley, M. A. 
Foote, Stanley 
Hubbard, Verdell 
Hartley, John 
Joe, Philip 
McLellan, Andrew 
Randall, Ellery 
Randall, Fred 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, James 
Richardson, J. A. 
Richardson, Ernest 
Richardson, Aubrey 
Richardson, Ervin 
Sharp, Merle 
Tilley, William 
Wilcox, Charles S. 
Wilcox, Mrs. John 
Welts, L. D.
Young, Thomas Jr.

Non-Resident:

Ginn, Frank 
Lovely, Claude

UNPAID TAXES, 1933

$ 9.00 
30.72 

6.20 
27.00 

3.00 
20.80 

2.97 
13.69 

3.00 
10.13 
47.16 
12.28 
29.39 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

81.40 
6.40 
3.00 

14.40 
19.09 

3.00

9.60
11.20

$372.43

Lovely, Clarence
McLellan, Andrew

$ 7.56
13.33

14



Randall, Isaiah 
Sharp, Merle 
Wilcox, Mrs. John 
Wood, Morris 
Wood and Foote 
York, Lewis

13.02 
16.45

.84 
15.60 
12.60

3.00

$82.40

UNPAID TAXES, 1934

Hume, John 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, James 
Richardson, Percy 
Wilcox, Mrs. John

$11.17
20.21

7.08
3.00
6.12

$47.58-

UNPAID TAXES, 1935

Clark, Peter 
Hume, John 
McPherson, Jasper 
Randall, Isaiah 
Richardson, James 
Richardson, Henry 
Richardson, Percy 
Ward, Roy
Young, Joe

$ 7.80
.82

10.54
15.70

8.98
9.80
3.00
3.00
3.00

$62.64

15



UNPAID TAXES, 1937

Argraves, Leo
Hume, D. E. and Son
Richardson. James
Richardson, Percy

$ 9.95
2.13
4.00
8.00

$24.08

UNPAID TAXES, 1939

Burtsell, E. E. 
Clark, Peter 
Hume, Garold 
Hilton, Miles 
Langley, Lee 
Richardson, James 
Richardson, Henry 
White, Hants

$13.32 
14.44 

3.00 
11.11

1.09 
9.58 
7.95

16.86

$77.35

UNPAID TAXES, 1940

Resident

Argraves, Leo 
Beaulieu, Edmund 
Blaney, Robert 
Burtsell, E, E. and Son 
Boyles, William 
Currier, Harry 
Clark, Peter 
Cray, David

$ 9.65
36.02

3.00
246.81
122.98

3.00
95.29

3.58

16



Clark, Raymond 4.57
Conant, Harry 66.83
Carter, G. H. 299.53
Dicker, Nat. 45.16
Dudley, Milton 278.47
Dudley, Ervin 288.4S
Esterbrook, Paul 2.75
Farley, Allen 2.75
Hubbard, James 52.25
Hubbard, Floyd 1.10
Humes, John 2.36
Hume, D. E. and Son 159.61
Hoffses, John 236.60
Kierstead, Oscar 195.43
Lovley, DeLance 157.44
Lovlev, Clarence 286.44
Maxfield, Mrs. Bertha .83
McHatten, Clifford 35.77
Perkins, Mrs. Elizabeth 57.47
Perkins, Clair 2.20
Porter, Thomas 313.01
Porter, Clint 264.88
Richardson, George 106.37
Richardson, Allen 11.41
Richardson, Henry Jr. 39.63
Randall, Isaiah 5.75
Randall, Ethel 2.75
Randall, Lindley 2.48
Randall, Ellery 6.08
Reed, Henry B. 339.18
Reed, Rubert 53.96
Richardson, Peter 195.81
Smith, Cecil 10.07
Sinclair, Herbert 23.98
Tapley, Allen 2.75
Turner, L. S. 10.98

17



Tarr, Ida, Heirs of 121.28
Van Watt, George 3.00
Wells, John Jr. 5.75
Welts, Harry 5.50
Wilcox, Ralph and Andrew 26.78
Wood, Harold 234.35
"Wood, Norris, Heirs of 235.78
York, Isaac 78.64
Young, John 144.33

Non-Resident:
-Churchill, Milford 25.63
Churchill, Mrs. Lucy 57.64
Currier, Mrs. Mary 59.84
First Nat’l. Bank, Boston 265.33
Mrs. Elija Johnson 265.33
Kenney, B. W. 200.86
Madigan and Taylor 316.69
McLellan, Josephine and Percy 28.60
Smith, Milton 39.49
Taylor, Mrs. A. J. 117.26
Turner, Mark 167.36

$6,484.90

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES

To Amount Appropriated 
Unexpended Bal. 1939

$1,550.00
97.80

$1,647.80

Expended:

P. F. Ellis, First Selectman $500.00
R. Milford McHatten, Second Selectman 104.00
I. B. York, Third Selectman 108.00

18



P. F. Ellis, School Committee 20.00
Leland Smith, School Committee 20.00
W. F. Gardner, Auditor 66.50
Leland Smith, Health Officer 18.50
Avis E. Dudley, Treasurer 150.00
Elmer H. Webber, Superintendent

of Schools 314.00
Isaac York, Moderator 4.00
Asenath McHatten, Ballot Clerk 9.00
Maggie McHatten, Ballot Clerk 9.00
J. A. Richardson, Ballot Clerk 9.00
Lilla Porter, Town Clerk 40.00
Lilla Porter, Overseer of Poor 5.00
P. F. Ellis, on 1939 Salary 8.00
Milford McHatten, Pound Keeper 1.50
Herman McHatten, 1935, 1937 and

1938 Books .19
Herman McHatten, 1939 Comm. 126.67
Herman McHatten, 1940 Comm. 181.84
Herman McHatten, Constable Comm. 6.00

Total Expended $1,701.20

Overdrawn to Summary $ 53.40

INCIDENTAL ACCOUNT

Appropriation $600.00
Overlay on Assessments 198.14
Treas. of State, Rent 18.00
Herman McHatten, Wood and Hay 7.50
James Hubbard, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 80.85 
Lindley Randall, Rent for Clara

Richardson Lot 10.00

19.



Wm. Maynard, Rent in Lieu of Taxes 25.00
Treas. of State, Rent 3.00
Philip Joe, Wood 4.25
Jack Wells, Wood 4.00
Lilla Porter, Dog Tax 58.20
Treas. of State, Road Posts 6.25
Treas. of State, Road Posts 46.25
Treas. of State, Rent 7.50
Levander Richardson, On Currier Camp 10.00
Jack Wells, Wood 2.00
Joe Ellis, Lumber 3.50
George Carman, Lumber 9.25
Town of Mapleton, Road Posts 3.50
Peter Richardson, PVMT on W.P.A.

Camp 10.00
Herman McHatten, Stumpage 14.25
Treas. of State, Bank Stock 4.08
Joe Ellis, Baskets 3.00
Peter Richardson, On W.P.A. Camp 10.00
Levander Richardson, on Currier Camp 10.00 
Treas. of State, Road Posts 12.50
Bernard Kenney, To apply on Surveying 8.75 
Frank Cray, wood 4.50
Treas. of State, Bear Bounty 20.00
Conant Machine Co., Refund 19.65
Higgins and Lenfest, Wood 136.87
P. F. Ellis, Refund on R. R. Fare 1.90
A. P. Waddell, Wood 12.00
Frank Cray, Wood 8.00
Geo. Carman, Wood 7.28
Herbert Sinclair, Lumber 7.92
Carroll Forbes, Refund 5.00
P. F. Ellis, Lathes, Shovels and

Lumber 3.63
Philip Joe, W.P.A. Wood 3.00

20



Levander Richardson, Lumber 5.00
I. B. York, Refund on Wood 3.75
Supplemental Tax 3.00

Total Available $1,411.27

Expended:

Phillip Joe, Cutting Wood $10.00
Philip Joe, Cutting Wood 10.00
P. F. Ellis, Express Pd. on Town

Reports .69
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 1.81
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 2.70
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering Surplus Comm. 1.00
P. F. Ellis, Office Supplies 4.70
Marks Printing House, Office Supplies 31.05
Philip Joe, Cutting Wood 10.00
Philip Joe, Cutting Road Posts 10.00
Ossie Corey, Cutting Wood 25.00
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 1.07
Fred Randall, Hauling Wood 12.00
Alfred Chandler, Trip for Road Machine 2.25
Philip Joe, Cutting Wood 3.05
Marks Printing House, Office Sup­

plies to Town Clerk 1.90
Philip D. Phair, Legal Advice 2.00
Mrs. Amber Corliss, Searching Records 25.50
No. National Bank, Service Charge 1.26
Houlton Pub. Co., Printing Town Reports 89.90
P. F. Ellis, Postage for March and

April 5.66
Marks Printing House, Office Supplies 4.80
Peter Richardson, Repairs on Snow Plow 3.00
Peter Richardson, Labor on Snow Plow 3.00
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 2.26

21



Herman McHatten, Pd. for Printing, 
etc. 7.20

Herman McHatten, Making Fifty Tax
Liens 50.00

Herman McHatten, One Ton Hay to
Philip Joe 6.00

P. F. Ellis, Tolls for March and April 7.98
Philip D. Phair, Attorney Fee 8.00
Alton Waddell, Shovels, Picks, etc. 7.45
W. J. Mackin, Ledger to Town Clerk 3.00 
Mrs. Amber Corliss, Searching Records 1.00 
Thomas G. Bouchard, Road Machine

Repairs 8.80
Ossie Corey, Cutting Wood 5.00
Freeman York, Cruising Land 2.80
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 2.81
P. F. Ellis, Expenses to Augusta 15.00
P. F. Ellis, Work Involved in W.P.A.

Project 100.00
Ted Maynard, Trip to Reeds and

Delivering Surplus Comm. 3.00
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering Surplus Comm. 1.50
Philip D. Phair, Attorney Fees 4.00
I. B. York, Cruising Land 2.80
.Freeman York, Hauling Lumber 2.00
Mrs. Amber Corliss, Searching Records 1.00
Milford McHatten, Car Mileage 15.15
G. W. Carman, Labor on Estabrook

Barn 29.57
P. F. Ellis, Tolls for May and June 1.80
P. F. Ellis, Postage for May and June 1.61
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express .50
Reginald Sharp, Work on Estabrook

Barn 12.45
G. W. Carman. Work on Estabrook

Barn 112.95

22



Paul Estabrook, Loading Lumber for
E. Ireland 1.00

B. and A. R. R., C.O.D. on Elihu Alley 10.80 
Bangor Osteopathic Hospital, Account

of Elihu Alley 18.50-
Craig and Gesner Memorial, Am­

bulance for Elihu Alley 20.00
Herman McHatten, Postage and

Stationery 4.55
Herman McHatten, Posting Warrants 2.00
Frank L. Boone, Surveying Hilton Lot 35.00
Herman McHatten, Account of Elihu

Alley 4.90
N. W. Downing and Son, Repairs for

McPherson Bldgs. 10.60
A. C. Perry Co., Bonds for Town

Officers 67.50
Joe Ellis, Delivering Surplus Comm. .50
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering Surplus Comm. 1.00
Frank L. Boone, Surveying Town

Line 37.50
Harry Conant, Surveying Town Line 10.15
Loren Craig, Surveying Town Line 15.05
A. R. McLain, Hauling Road Posts 5.00
Herman McHatten, Digging Elihu

Alley’s Grave 5.00
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 1.72
P. F. Ellis, Tolls 2.85
P. F. Ellis, Office Supplies .65
Clifton J. Howe, Scaling Wood and

Lumber 9.00
Mrs. P. F. Ellis, Town Office 12.50
Elina M. Johnson, Stumpage 5.54
First Nat’l. Bank of Boston, Stump­

age 5.54
Alton Waddell, Equipment to Road

23



Comm. 2.84
Laurence F. Allen, Printing Tax

Receipts 1.41
P. F. Ellis, Tolls for August 2.35
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express .62
P. F. Ellis, Tolls for September .50
Maine Municipal Asso., Dues 30.00
Philip D. Phair, Collecting Stumpage 50.00
George Young, Perambulating Town

Line 12.00
Clifton Howe, Perambulating West

Town Line 19.34
Clifton Howe, Collecting Stumpage, 

etc. 5.13
Eileen Bernard, W.P.A. Case Worker 9.00
J. B. Page, Land Rent 5.00
P. F. Ellis, Expenses to Augusta 15.94
Huggard’s Funeral Chapel, Account

of Elihu Alley 25.00
L. S. Chandler, Hauling Snow Fence 7.50
Marks Printing House, Office Supplies 1.65
Mrs. P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 1.96
Stanley McHatten, Trucking Wood 31.13
Allen Richardson, Bear Bounty 20.00
Presque Isle National Bank, Hilton

Note 25.00
Carroll Forbes, Advance R. R. Fare

to C. C. Camps 5.00
O. J. Higgins, Boiler for Culvert 75.00
Mrs. P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 6.90
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid in October 2.45
Treas. of State, Dog Tax 58.20
P. F. Ellis, Expenses to Augusta

and Hallowell 19.90
P. F. Ellis, Pd. Cole’s Express 3.26
Herman McHatten, Postage and Supplies 5.00

24



Herman McHatten, Janitor at Grange 
Hall 3.00

Alonzo Ellis, Delivering Surp. Comm. 1.50
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering School Lunches 1.00 
Wilson Ellis, Delivering Surp. Comm. 1.00
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid in Nov. 3.10
Cole’s Express, Freight on Surp. Comm. 6.47 
Alton Waddell, Supplies to Health

Officer 2.33
Hugh Bartlett, Surveying and Check­

ing Land 8.25
Claud Lovley,Trip with Team to

Wade 2.10
P. F. Ellis, Postage July 23 to Dec.

31st 5.77
Alonzo Ellis, Hauling Road Posts 1.50
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering Surp. Comm. 1.00
R. Milford McHatten, Car Mileage 17.65
Philip D. Phair, Drafting Contract 1.00
Cole’s Express, Freight on School

Lunches 4.40
Clifton Howe, Checking West Line

of Town and Wood Permits 11.00
Evin York, 15 Cords Soft Wood 60.00
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering School Lunches 1.00 
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid in Dec. 3.55
W. L. Milliken, Lumber and Shingles 23.37 
Elmer H. Webber, Postage and

Telephone 8.00
Mrs. P. F. Ellis, Paid Cole’s Express 3.53 
Philip D. Phair, Collecting Stumpage 47.80
F. M. Dudley, Freight on Surp. Comm. .31
Emmons Chandler, Snow Plow Wing 10.00
P. F. Ellis, Hotel Bill, Incidental to

Court Cases, Presque Isle 2.75
P. F. Ellis, Amount Paid in Checking

25



Up on Ferris Family
Mrs. P. F. Ellis, Balance, Town Office
P. F. Ellis, Office Supplies
Alonzo Ellis, Delivering School Lunches 
Leland Smith, Pd. Supplies to Health 

and Welfare
Leland Smith, Telephone, Health 

and Welfare
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid in January 
Cole’s Express, Freight on Sur­

plus Comm.
Cole’s Express, Freight on School 

Lunches
Marks Printing House, Office Supplies 
Marks Printing House, Printed Forms 

to Tax Collector
Lilla Porter, Express and Postage on 

Ballots and Two Trips to Mapleton
Lilia Porter, Vital Statistics 
P. F. Ellis, Tolls Paid in Feb. 
No. Nat’l. Bank, Service Charge 
No. Nat’l. Bank, Check Book 
Milford McHatten, Car Mileage 
Register of Deeds, Recording Liens 
Marks Printing House, Office Sup­

plies to Treasurer
C. A. Gough, Nails, etc. to Repair Mc­

Pherson Buildings
C. A. Gough, Scythe Snath
No. Nat’l. Bank, Service Charge
I. B. York, Tolls Paid
I. B. York, Hauling Wood and Cruising

Total Expended

Overdrawn to Summary

4.70
12.50

1.85
1.00

3.94

3.30
3.55

4.13

3.25
5.55

13.28

4.74
15.50

1.10
.99

1.50
5.60

25.00

8.60

1.60
1.69

.71

.60
2.15

$1,765.11

$ 353.84

26



EXCISE TAX ACCOUNT

By Unexpended Balance March 1, 
1940

Collected by Herman McHatten

Total
1941 Tax Forwarded 
Unexpended to Summary

$238.73
655.91

$894.64
$289.78

604.86

$894.64

LIEN COST

Received by Treasurer
Unexpended to Summary

$54.90
$54.90

WPA STATE AID

Appropriation Sponsor 
Appropriation State Aid 
Received State of Maine

$1,000.00
799.50

1,567.00

Total Available
Expended: 

By Town 1939 
By Town 1940

$3,366.50

$1,328.76
1,547.56

Total Expended
Unexpended to Summary

$2,876.32
$ 490.18

WPA SPECIAL RESOLVE

Expended: 
By Town 1939 $823.94

27



Received:
State of Maine 813.44

Overdrawn to Summary $ 10.50

TOWN ROADS

Appropriation 
Received:

E. M. Dudley
F. M. Dudley 
Freeman York 
Frank Craig

Total Available 
Expended by Town

$800.00

27.00
26.78

8.00
5.00

$866.78
519.84

Unexpended to Summary $346.94

WINTER ROADS

Expended by Town 
Overdrawn to Summary

$1,351.26
$1,351.26

50-50 ROADS

Received State of Maine
Expended by Town

Overdrawn to Summary

$ 49.98
109.73

$ 59.75

CUTTING BUSHES
Expended by Town 
Overdrawn to Summary

$73.00
$73.00

28



SNOW FENCE ACCOUNT

By Appropriation $100.00
Amount Available $100.00

Amount Expended:
Nickerson and McDonald, Snow Fence $100.00

$100.00

STATE HIGHWAY AND STATE AID PATROL

Appropriated by Town 
Amount Available 
Expended State Treasurer 
Due State Treas.

$600.00

$404.96
219.64

$600.00

Overdrawn to Summary
$624.60
$ 24.60

THIRD CLASS HIGHWAY

Apportioned by State $404.30
Received from State Treas. 10.65

Amount Available $414.95
Expended by State, T. C. C. Tar Bills $354.64
Expended by State, T. C. C. Tar Bills 49.66
Expended by Town 10.65

$414.95

THIRD CLASS MAINTENANCE

By Appropriation $207.00
Amount Available $207.00

29



Expended by Town
Unexpended to Summary

$185.88
21.12

$207.00

MAINTENANCE OF UNIMPROVED ROADS

Received from State 
Amount Available 
Expended by Town

Overdrawn to Summary

$258.91
$258.91

$258.94
$258.94

$ .03

LOADER ACCOUNT

Walter Morrison, Gas $4.00
Walter Morrison, Gas and Oil 7.95
Conant Machine & Steel Co., repairs 2.76 
Joe Ellis, Gas & Oil 5.55
W. L. Nadeau, repairs 3.50
Joe Ellis, gas and oil 14.35
Joe Ellis, gas and oil 24.50
Conant Machine & Steel Co., repairs 41.47 
Joe Ellis, gas and oil 18.20
Dick Libby, repairs 16.90
P. F. Ellis, Ft. on repairs 1.38
Libby’s Garage, repairing loader 10.20
Conant Machine Co., repairs 38.00
Conant Machine Co., repairs 9.37
Earl Craig, gas and oil 18.55
B. F. Chandler, repairs ■ 21.10

30



Joe Ellis, gas and oil 7.00
Conant Machine Co., repairs 12.45

Total Operating Cost 
Received from Treas. of State 
Unexpended to Summary

$266.93
$431.60

164.67

$266.93

REPORT OF OVERSEERS OF POOR

By Amount Assessed 
Eddie Caro, refund 
George Van Wart, refund 
Bernard Boyles, refund 
Wilford McHatten, refund 
B. F. McPherson, refund 
John Young, refund 
Estella Wells, refund by Mrs.

Wilcox
Norman Ferris, refund 
Edward Richardson, refund 
Allen Tapley, refund

Amount Available

Amount Expended for:

George Van Wart 
Eddie Coro
Mrs. Henry Richardson 
Elbert Ireland
Paul Estabrook 
McCormack Children 
Chas. Farley (old bill)

$1,500.00 
.48

4.00 
5.25

43.29 
31.50 

7.00

10.00 
44.80

6.45 
2.00

$1,654.77

$ 4.00 
66.00 
70.00

358.29
14.74
40.50 
15.00

31



Allen Tapley
Mrs. Louise Randall 
Grover Richardson 
John Wells, Jr.
Mrs. Wilford McHatten
Donald Young
Luella McPherson
Edwin McLellan 
Mrs. Edward Richardson 
Beatrice Ferris 
Mrs. Silas McLellan 
Norman Ferris 
Mrs. Wells 
Mrs. Giberson

380.60
636.00

48.00
35.00

312.90
7.00

10.00
25.00

1.00
3.50

21.89
44.80
10.00
16.00

Total Expended
Overdrawn to Summary

$2,120.22
465.45

$1,654.77

MOTHER’S AID

By Appropriation 
Amount Available 
Paid Treasurer of State 
Unexpended to Summary

$120.00

$72.00
48.00

$120.00

$120.00

AID TO DEPENDENT

By Appropriation 
Amount Available

$880.00
$880.00



Paid Treasurer of State 
Unexpended to Summary

$745.75
134.25

$880.00

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

Balance due State of Maine 1939 $134.96
Transferred to State Aid Patrol 404.96

Expended:
State of Maine

Unexpended forward

$539.92

371.21

$168.71

EDUCATION

Unexpended Balance Mar. 1, 1940 $1,435.94
By Appropriation 3,600.00
School Fund Interest Assessed 158.83
State School Fund 1,206.80
Treasurer of State, Equalization

Fund 1,543.00
E. H. Webber, Refund on Clerk Hire 14.00

Amount Available $7,958.57

Amount of Teachers’ Salaries:

Delia Tarr 
Susie Leavitt 
Ethel Porter 
Robert Blaney

$740.00
690.00
764.00
289.00

33



Barbara Allen 252.00
Earl Joy 690.00
Marion Farley 764.00
Marie Neudorf 432.00
Louise Wyeth 80.00
Ralph Lowe 340.00

Total $5,041.00
Margaret Webber, Clerk to Supt. 52.00 
Amount Expended for School Wood 242.00
Amount Expended for Janitor 66.85
Amount Expended for Text Books

and Supplies 578.25
Transferred to High School Tuition 32.43

Total
Unexpended Balance Forward

$6,012.53
1,946.04

$7,958.57

HIGH SCHOOL TUITION

Received from State $700.00
March 1, 1940 Unexpended Balance 354.67
Appropriation 1,300.00
Transfered from School Account 32.43

Amount Available

Paid Town of Mapleton 
Paid Town of Washburn 
Paid Town of Presque Isle

$2,387.10

$1,737.10
68.00

582.00

$2,387.10

34



SCHOOL REPAIRS AND APPLIANCES

By Appropriation $125.00
Amount Available $125.00
To Amount Expended $182.31
Overdrawn to Summary 57.31

$125.00

INTEREST AND INSURANCE

By Appropriation $500.00
Interest on Tax Liens 107.57
Interest on Taxes 67.29
Insurance Refund 9.60

Amount Available $684.46

Amount Expended:

Fire Insurance $141.65
Interest on Notes 394.09
Interest on Orders, by Treas. 33.90

$569.64
Unexpended to Summary 114.82

$684.46

STATE TAX

By Amount Assessed 
Amount Available
Paid State Treasurer

$2,266.71
$2,266.71
$2,266.71

35



COUNTY TAX

By Amount Assessed $606.10

Amount Available

Paid County Treasurer

AROOSTOOK ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS

By Amount Assessed 
Amount Available

$33.00

To Paid Aroostook Anti-Tuberculosis 
Association

PUBLIC HEALTH WORK

By Appropriation

Amount Available
To Paid State Bureau of Health

$47.00

$606.10

$606.10

$33.00

$33.00

$47.00
$47.00

MAPLETON FIRE DEPARTMENT

Unexpended March 1st, 1940 $100.00
Amount Assessed 50.00

Amount Available

Paid Mapleton Fire Department $100.00
Unexpended Forward 50.00

$150.00'

$150.00.



ABATEMENT ACCOUNT

Blackburn Miller, building destroyed 
by fire $ 5.50

Mile Argraves, no good 5.12
Robert Argraves, no good 22.80
Paul Estabrook, no good 37.26
Percy Richardson, no good 15.25
John Sharp, left town 53.64
George Van Wart, no good 3.00
Stanley Cray, left town 3.00.
Angus Clukey, left town 1.75
Lewis Carman, left town 6.20
Mrs. Meda Dow, left town 9.15
Budd Ferris, no good 3.00
Lewis Farley, no good 3.00
Mrs. Chas. Giberson, moved away 48.32
Glen Lovely, moved away 3.00
Phil McPherson, no good 19.45
Albert Michaud, unknown 3.00
William McEacheron, unable to pay 3.00
Edmund Reed, moved away 3.00
Nathan Sparks, whereabouts unknown 3.00 
Denzil Wilcox, unable to pay 3.00
Wood & Foote, no good 12.80
James Hubbard, Horse died 2.75
Raymond Chandler, Excise refund 16.50
Jesse Watt, Excise refund 3.02
F. M. Dudley, Excise refund 22.00
Ervin York, House burned 2.75
Isaiah Randall, horse died 2.75
Lewis McPherson, over assessment

on horses 3.41

Expended, Overdrawn to Summary $320.42

37



DISCOUNT ON TAXES

Expended:
Herman McHatten, collection 1940 $217.62
Overdrawn to Summary $217.62

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS

General Govt.
Town Officers 
Incidentals 
Lien Costs 
Auto Excise Tax

Highways

WPA Special Resolve 
WPA State Aid 
Town Roads 
Winter Roads
50-50 Roads 
Cutting bushes 
State Aid Patrol 
Third Class Maintenance 
Unimproved Maintenance 
Gravel Loader

Welfare

Support of Poor 
Mothers Aid 
ADC

Education

School repairs

Overdrawn Unexpended

$ 53.40
353.84

$ 54.90
604.86

10.50
490.18
346.94

1,352.26
59.75
73.00
24.60

21.12
.03

164.67

465.45
48.00

134.25

57.31

38



Miscellaneous

Interest
Discounts
Abatements

Total overdrawn

Total Unexpended

217.62
320.42

114.82

$2,987.18 $1,979.74

1,979.74

Net overdraft to town debt $1,007.44

Respectfully submitted,

P. F. ELLIS, Chairman
R. MILFORD McHATTAN
I. V. YORK
Selectmen Town of Castle Hill

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee:

I have the honor of submitting to you my twenty- 
third annual report.

CALENDAR
1940-1941

First Semester began September 16, 1940.
Aroostook Teachers’ Association, Caribou, October 4, 

1940.
Maine Teachers’ Association, Portland, October 24, 25, 

1940.
Armistice Day, November 11, 1940.
Thanksgiving Recess began November 27, 1940.
Thanksgiving Recess ended December 2, 1940.
Christmas Recess began December 20, 1940.

39



Christmas Recess ended December 30, 1940.
First Semester ended January 31, 1931.
Second Semester began February 3, 1941.
Temperance Day Exercises, March 7, 1941.
Easter Recess begins March 28, 1941.
Easter Recess ends April 7, 1941.
Memorial Day May 30, 1941.
Second Semester ends June 6, 1941.

1941-1942

First Semester begins September 15, 1941.
Aroostook Teachers’ Association, Presque Isle, October 

10, 1941.
Columbus Day Exercises October 13, 1941.
Maine Teachers’ Association, Bangor, October 30, 31, 

1941.
Armistice Day, November 11, 1941.
Thanksgiving Recess begins November 26, 1941.
Thanksgiving Recess ends December 1, 1941.
Christmas Recess begins December 19, 1941.
Christmas Recess ends December 29, 1941.
First Semester ends January 31, 1942.
Second Semester Begins February 2, 1942.
Washington’s Birthday Exercises February 23, 1942.
Temperance Day Exercises March 6, 1942.
Easter Recess begins March 27, 1942.
Easter Recess ends April 6, 1942.
Patriot’s Day,’April 19, 1942.
Second Semester ends June 5, 1942.

Our schools are maintaining a commendable stand­
ard. We have a strong force of well prepared teachers. 
The music course is proving successful.

We have been able to secure necessary books and 
supplies. We need a little larger appropriation for re-

40



pairs and appliances to provide seats and other equip­
ment.

It is recommended that the school committee be in­
structed to maintain the Richardson School.

Our people are interested in the problem of national 
defense. We trust that the program will receive ade­
quate support along with the necessary continuance of a 
strong system of education.

Respectfully submitted,

ELMER H. WEBBER
Superintendent of Schools

Mapleton, Maine
February 14, 1941

ESTIMATE OF SCHOOL BUDGET 
(March 3, 1941 to March 2, 1942)

SCHOOL FUND

Expenses
Teachers and Janitors 
Fuel
Books and Supplies
Secondary Tuition

$5,100.00
375.00
600.00

2,275.00

Receipts
$8,350.00

State Funds, Estimated 
Interest

$2,991.17
158.83

$3,150.00

Amount needed $5,200.00

41



42





VITAL STATISTICS

List of Births, Marriages and Deaths reported to 
Town Clerk during the year March 1, 1940 to March 1, 

1941.
Births 1940-1941

1862
July 5, To Mr. and Mrs. James Porter a son. 
1872
Oct. 19, To Mr. and Mrs. John Waddell, a son. 
1873
Oct. 28, To Mr. and Mrs. George McLellan, a son. 
1875
April 13, To Mr. and Mrs. Michajah Dudley, a daughter. 
1876
Jan. 15, To Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Wilcox, a daughter. 
Nov. 22, To Mr. and Mrs. Robert Brown, a daughter. 
1878
Dec. 28, To Mr. and Mrs. Michajah Dudley, a daughter. 
1880
March 16, To Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Holmes, a daughter. 
Feb. 16, To Mr. and Mrs. John Waddell, a son.
1881
Sept. 8, To Mr. and Mrs. Henry Goodhue, a daughter.
Sept. 12, To Mr. and Mrs. Herbert P. Smith, a daughter. 
1882
Jan. 7, To Mr. and Mrs. David E. Hume, a son.
May 1, To Mr. and Mrs. John Waddell, a daughter.
Sept. 7, Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Holmes, a daughter. 
1883
Dec. 29, To Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Robinson, a son. 
1885
June 21, To Mr. and Mrs. George Cook, a son.
July 21, To Mr. and Mrs. Francis Archer, a son.

44



1889
May 13, To Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Wilcox, a daughter 
1890
July 16, To Mr. and Mrs. Lavander Welts, a daughter. 
1891
Sept. 24, To Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Wilcox, a son. 
1895
May 7, To Mr. and Mrs. Walter Lyon, a son. 
1902
Aug. 8, To Mr. and Mrs. Parker M. Smith, a son. 
1912
June 8, To Mr. and Mrs. Norris H. Wood, a son. 
1939
April 10, To Mr. and Mrs. George Randall, a daughter.
July 2, To Mr. and Mrs. Harold Kenney, a son. 
1940
Jan. 7, To Mr. and Mrs. Clint Richardson, a daughter.
March 1, To Mr. and Mrs. Alonzo Ellis, a daughter.
March 14, To Mr. and Mrs. Guy Turner, a son.
March 14, To Mr. and Mrs. Leo Argraves, a son.
March 19, To Mr. and Mrs. Sidney West, a daughter.
March 20, To Mr. and Mrs. Alton Farley, a daughter.
March 25, To Mr. and Mrs. Everett Richardson, a daugh­

ter.
April 11, To Mr. and Mrs. Glen Porter, a son.
April 14, To Mr. and Mrs. Alden Richardson, a daughter.
May 12, To Mr. and Mrs. Harold Wood, a son.
June 18, To Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Johnston, a daughter.
June 28, To Mr. and Mrs. Alfred Chandler, a son.
Aug. 7, To Mr. and Mrs. Harry Hafford, a son.
Aug. 16, To Mr. and Mrs. Edwin McLellan, a son.
Sept. 16, To Mr. and Mrs. George Randall, a daughter.
Oct. 12. To Mr. and Mrs. Murrey Kenney, a son.
Oct. 22, To Mr and Mrs. Lemuel Brown, a daughter.

45



Oct. 29, To Mr. and Mrs. Delance Lovley, a daughter.
Dec. 14, To Mr. and Mrs. Jesse Watt, a daughter. 
1941
Feb. 19, To Mr. and Mrs. David Cray, a daughter.

Marriages 1940-1941
1940
March 9, Lester Richardson and Lila Dykeman.
July 27, Keith Williams and Shirley Sharpe.
Aug. 1 Kenneth Grant and Amy Chandler.
Oct. 1, Morris O’Donal and Erla Estabrook.
Oct. 19, Romeo Clark and Frances Carter.
Dec. 23, Ralph Brown and Althea Richardson. 
1941
Feb. 8, Sheldon Reed and Erma Carter.

Deaths 1940-1941

1940
April 14, Rosie D. Turner age 37 yrs., 2 mos., 12 days.
April 21 Cynthia E. Richardson, age 7 days.
April 27, Charles Hubbard, age 82 yrs. 9 mos. 28 days.
May 23, Norris Wood, age 10 days.
July 16, Elihu S. Alley, age 81 yrs., 4 mos., 18 days.
Sept. 22, Bertha Boyles, age 56 yrs., 8 mos., 27 days.
Nov. 17, Henry Richardson, age 92 yrs., 2 mos., 11 days.
Nov. 27, Janet E. Tapley, age 3 yrs., 11 mos., 27 days.
Nov. 19, Daphnie E. Lovley, age 27 yrs., 2 mos., 17 days. 
1941
Jan. 29, Lucy E. Ellis, age 58 yrs., 11 mos., 23 days.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF BUDGET COMMITTEE

Aid to Dependent Children $ 750.00
Common Schools 3,500.00
High School Tuition 1,300.00

46



Highway Patrol 600.00
Incidentals 600.00
Interest and Insurance 400.00
Mapleton Fire Department 50.00
Mothers’ Aid 120.00
Pauper Account 1,200.00
Public Health Work 47.00
Repairs and Appliances 200.00
Snow Fence 150.00
State Aid Road Construction 799.50
Suppression and Prevention of

Tuberculosis, 5c per capita
Town Roads, Ways and Bridges 1,000.00
Third Class Maintenance 224.00
Town Officers Salary 1,550.00
Town Debt 1,000.00

WARRANT
To Herman McHatten, a Constable in the Town of Castle 
Hill, in the County of Aroostook and in the State of Maine. 
Greetings:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby re­
quired to notify and warn the inhabitants of the town of 
Castle Hill, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to as­
semble at the Grange Hall, in said town on Monday, the 
24th day of March, A. D. 1941, at ten o’clock in the fore­
noon, to act on the following articles to wit:

Art. 1 To choose a Moderator to preside at said 
meeting.

Art. 2 To choose a Town Clerk for the ensuing 
year.

Art. 3 To see if the town will vote to accept the 
report as printed.

47



Art. 4 To choose all other necessary town of­
ficers.

Art. 5 To see if the town will vote to fix a date 
when taxes shall be due and payable.

Art. 6 To vote the compensation of the tax col­
lector.

Art. 7 To see if the town will vote that poll taxes 
shall be due and payable the first day of May, 1941.

Art. 8 To see if the town will vote to charge in­
terest on taxes after certain date, if so, how much, and 
what date.

Art. 9 To see how much money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the repairs of highways 
and bridges.

Art. 10 To see what sum the town will raise and 
appropriate for State Aid Road construction (in addition 
to the amounts regularly raised for the care of ways, 
highways and bridges) under the provisions of Section 
19, Chapter 28, Revised Statutes of 1930, or under the 
provisions of Section 3, Chapter 229, Public Laws of 1937.

Art. 11 To see if the Town will vote to authorize 
the assessors-to rescind any amounts appropriated by the 
town for the State Aid Highway construction in excess of 
the amount required to meet State apportionments.

Art. 12 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of $224.00 for the Maintenance of 
improved Sections of Third Class roads or to be used in 
conjunction with State apportionments for construction 
of Third Class roads.

Art. 13 To see what sum, if any, the town would 
recommend to take from the third class apportionment 
for the purpose of applying bituminous surface treatment 
to Third Class roads, in excess of the requirements of Sec­
tion 1, Chapter 207, P. L. 1939.

Art. 14 To see what sum of money the town will 

48



vote to raise and appropriate for common schools for the 
ensuing year.

Art. 15 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for High School tuition for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 16 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for repairs and appliances 
for the ensuing year.

Art. 17 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for text books for the en­
suing year.

Art. 18 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for town officers salaries 
for the ensuing year.

Art. 19 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for incidental expenses for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 20 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for interest and insurance 
for the ensuing year.

Art. 21 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the support of poor, for 
the ensuing year.

Art. 22 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for Mother’s Aid for the en­
suing year.

Art. 23 To see if the town will vote to authorize 
the Selectmen and Treasurer to make temporary loans 
when necessary in anticipation of collections of taxes.

Art. 24 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for aid to dependent chil­
dren for the ensuing year.

Art. 25 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money, and if so, how much for the 
suppression and prevention of tuberculosis.

49



Art. 26 To see what sum of money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for Highway patrol.

Art. 27 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money to be expended for the main­
tenance of the improved section of State Aid roads not 
under patrol.

Art. 28 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money for Mapleton Fire Depart­
ment.

Art. 29 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money to apply on town debt.

Art. 30 To see if the town will vote to raise, and 
appropriate the sum of $.05 or any part thereof, per cap­
ita, to be expended and used solely for advertising the at­
tractions, advantages and natural resources of Aroostook 
County and of the Town, the same to be expended through 
and by the Aroostook Development Association, Inc. with 
the cooperation of the Maine Potato Growers and Ship­
pers Committee, Inc., Aroostook County Council, Maine 
Development Commission and State of Maine Publicity 
Bureau.

Art. 31 To see if the town will raise and appro­
priate $47.00 for public health nursing in Castle Hill. Said 
sum to be expended by the Bureau of Health, for local 
service.

Art. 32 To see if the town will vote to instruct the 
Selectmen to apply to the Highway Commission for snow 
removal on certain roads, if so, what roads; and raise and 
appropriate money necessary for same.

Art. 33 To see if the town will authorize the Se­
lectmen to sell and dispose of tax titles held by the town 
on such terms they deem advisable and to execute quit- 
claim deeds for such property.

Art. 34 To see how much money the town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the improvement of 
Turner Road so called.

50



Art. 35 To see if the town will vote to allow dis­
count on taxes paid before a certain date, if so, how much 
and what date.

Art. 36 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money for snow fence.

Art. 37 To see if the town will vote to purchase 
the building formally used as the Haystack School house 
from Mr. Webber and appropriate a sum of money for 
same.

Art. 38 To see if the town will authorize the se­
lectmen to lay out a road from the State Highway to a lot 
owned and occupied by Mrs. Annis Sharp and determine 
the location of same.

Art. 39 To see how much the town will vote to 
raise and raise for the purchase of a safe for the protec­
tion of the town records as provided by statute.

Art. 40 To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate a sum of money for the Castle Hill Cemetery.

Art. 41 To transact any other business which may 
lawfully come before said meeting.

Art. 42 To see if the town will vote to instruct the 
Selectmen to employ a Town manager under the provis­
ions of Chapter 130 of the Public Laws of 1939 and to fix 
the Compensation for said town manager.

The selectmen will be in session one hour before said 
meeting, at the Grange Hall, to correct the list of voters.

Given under our hands this 8th day of March A. D. 
1941.

P. F. ELLIS

R. MILFORD McHATTEN

I. B. YORK

Selectmen of Castle Hill
51



INDEX
Page

Abatements 37
Analysis of Town Debt 8
Assessments, list of 6
Budget Committee’s Estimates 46
Collectors’ Account 11
Comparative Balance Sheet 7
County Tax 36
Delinquent Taxes, List of 13
Education—General 33

Report of School Committee 41
High School Tuition 34
Repair Account 35
Report of the Superintendent of Schools 39
School Statistics 42
List of Teachers 43

Exemption from Taxation—Livestock and Poultry 5
Highways and Bridges 28
Incidental Account 19
Interest and Insurance 35
Mothers’ Aid 32
Personal Property, List of 4
Poor Account 31
Snow Fence Account 29
State Aid Road Account 29
State Tax 35
Summary of Accounts 38
Third Class Maintenance 29
Town Officers 2
Treasurer’s Report 8
Unimproved Roads 30
Valuation of Town 3
Vital Statistics 44
W.P. A. State Aid 27
Warrant 47

52



ASSESSORS’ NOTICE
RESIDENT OWNERS

All inhabitants of the Town of Castle Hill, Maine, 
and all Administrators, Executors, Trustees, etc., of all es­
tates taxable in said town of such persons are hereby no­
tified to MAKE AND BRING IN TO THE ASSESSORS 
TRUE AND PERFECT LISTS OF THEIR POLLS AND 
ALL THEIR ESTATES, REAL AND PERSONAL, not by 
law exempt from taxation, of which they were possessed 
on the first day of April, 1940, and be prepared to make 
oath as to the truth of the same and to answer all proper 
inquiries in writing as to the nature, situation and value 
of their property liable to be taxed.

ESTATES DISTRIBUTED
And when estates of persons deceased have been dis­

tributed during the past year, or have changed hands 
from any cause, the Executor, Administrator, or other 
persons interested, are hereby warned to give notice of 
such change, and in default of such notice will be held 
under the law to pay the tax assessed although such es­
tate has been wholly distributed and paid over.

PERSONS DOOMED
And any resident owner who neglects to comply 

with this notice is thereby barred of his right to make 
application to the ASSESSORS or the COUNTY COMMIS­
SIONERS, for any abatement of his taxes, unless he offers 
such list with his application and satisfies them that he 
was unable to offer it at the time appointed.

PHINEAS F. ELLIS,

R. MILFORD McHATTEN,

I. B. YORK,

Assessors


	Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors and other officers of the Town of Castle Hill For the Municipal Year Ending March 1, 1941
	Repository Citation

	tmp.1721926804.pdf.7_PR5

